"CPI" shall mean the increase (if any) in the Consumer Price Index published by the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor for all Urban Consumers 
(CPI-U) - - U.S. All Items (1982-1984 = 100) for the prior November I-October 31 period. 

"Center Pre-Payment" shall mean the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($750,000) which is payable as set forth in Section 3.2.2. 

"Costs" shall mean Seller's fully loaded costs to include all direct, indirect and fixed 
manufacturing costs and Seller's allocated Plasma Operations and General & Administrative 
costs. 

"Development Proposal" shall mean a proposal that includes the proposed location, terms

[...]

(b) In addition, Buyer will pay the following to Seller: 

(i) One (1) Plasma Pre-Payment of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000) within fifteen (15) days of execution of this Agreement, as a pre-payment on future 
Plasma purchases, and 

(ii) Four (4) Center Pre-Payments of Seven Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($750,000) upon the execution of each lease agreement for each New Center, 
as a refundable pre-payment on future Plasma purchases, for a total of Three Million Dollars 

($3,000,000). The latter four Center Pre-Payments are each due within fifteen (15) days after

[...]

Buyer that Seller has entered into the 4th 
New Center Lease Agreement 

$750,000 refundable 

3.3 Purchase Price of Plasma Sales. 

(a) Subject to Section 3.4, the Purchase Price of the Plasma purchased by 
Buyer from the Seller pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement for 2012 shall be One Hundred 
Fifty-Eight Dollars and Fifty Cents ($158.50) per liter of Plasma. 

(b) Beginning January 1, 2013, the Purchase Price shall be increased 
automatically at the beginning of each calendar year by CPI. In addition, Seller or Buyer may 
propose an increase or decrease in the Purchase Price of no more than five percent (5%) based on